### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1971

# ENROLLED

### HOUSE BILL No. 597

(By Mr. SPEAKER, MR. BOJARSKY AND) MR. ME MANUS

## PASSED FEBRUARY 9, 1971

In Effect NINETY DAYS FROM Passage

- 6 -

12 TH IS ALL OFFICE RELE & LOCKEFELLER, IV SUMMERTY OF STATE THIS EATE <u>2-15-71</u>

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 597

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. BOIARSKY, and Mr. McManus)

[Passed February 9, 1971; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirteen, article two, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the estimate of revenues to be collected by each classification of tax during a fiscal year and the collection of revenues by each classification of tax each month during a fiscal year and the time for certifying said estimate of revenues to the governor and legislative auditor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirteen, article two, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 2. BUDGET DIVISION.

#### §5A-2-13. Estimates of revenue and reports on revenue collections.

1 At the beginning of each fiscal year the commissioner 2 shall estimate the revenue to be collected month by 3 month by each classification of tax for the fiscal year 4 as it relates to the official estimate of each tax for the 5 fiscal year and the commissioner shall certify this esti-6 mate to the governor and the legislative auditor.

7 The commissioner shall ascertain the collection of the revenue of the state, and shall determine each month 8 of the fiscal year the proportion which the amount ac-9 tually collected bears to the collection estimated for that 10 period. The commissioner shall certify to the governor 11 12 and the legislative auditor, as soon as possible after the close of each month, and not later than the fifteenth day 13 14 of each month, and at such other times as the governor or legislative auditor may request, the condition of the 15 16 state revenues and of the several funds of the state. For the purposes of this section, the commissioner shall have 17 18 the authority to require all necessary estimates and reports from any spending unit of the state government. 19

# 20 The first report shall be due not later than the fifteenth21 day of August, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one.

Enr. H. B. No. 597]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

4

ince unull

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

meeds

Clerk of the Senate

1hp unternation

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

roved this the 132 The within / uary , 1971. day of

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2/12/11 Time 10:25a.m.

RECEIVED

#### FEB 15 5 19 PM '71

CÉRICE OF SEPRITANY OF STATE STATE DE L'EST VACIMA

. KECEIAED